Public Document Pack croe s
Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr  ©° )

Bridgend County Borough Council

Swyddfeydd Dinesig, Stryd yr Angel, Pen-y-bont, CF31 4WB / Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB e RIDGEND

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.

Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich Gwasanaethau Gweithredol a Phartneriaethol /
dewis iaith. Operational and Partnership Services
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please  Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643147
let us know if your language choice is Welsh. Gofynnwch am / Ask for: Andrew Rees

Ein cyf/ Our ref:
Eich cyf/ Your ref:

Dyddiad/Date: 7 April 2017

Dear Councillor,

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

A meeting of the Development Control Committee will be held in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices
Angel Street Bridgend CF31 4WB on Thursday, 13 April 2017 at 2.00 pm.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence
To receive apologies for absence from Members.

2. Declarations of Interest
To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers
including those who are also Town and Community Councillors, in accordance with the
provisions of the Members’ Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 September 2008.
Members having such dual roles should declare a personal interest in respect of their
membership of such Town/Community Council and a prejudicial interest if they have taken
part in the consideration of an item at that Town/Community Council contained in the
Officer's Reports below.

3. Site Visits
To confirm a date of Wednesday 24 May 2017 for proposed site inspections arising at the
meeting, or identified in advance of the next Committee meeting by the Chairperson.

4. Approval of Minutes 3-8
To receive for approval the minutes of the meeting of the Development Control Committee
of 16 March 2017.

5. Public Speakers
To advise Members of the names of the public speakers listed to speak at today’s meeting

(if any).

6. Amendment Sheet
That the Chairperson accepts the Development Control Committee Amendment Sheet as
an urgent item in accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules, in
order to allow for Committee to consider necessary modifications to the Committee Report,
so as to take account of late representations and revisions that require to be

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £1.76 in
printing costs



accommodated.

7. Development Control Committee Guidance 9-12

8. P/16/497/FUL - Land at Moor Lane, Nottage 13-30

9. P/17/157/FUL - 26 Heol Y Mynydd, Sarn 31-38

10.  Appeals 39-52

11.  Review and Update of the Local Planning Authority's Planning Code of 53 - 86
Conduct

12.  Training Log 87 - 88

13. Urgent ltems
To consider any other item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in
accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person
presiding at the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be
transacted at the meeting as a matter of urgency

Yours faithfully
P A Jolley
Corporate Director Operational and Partnership Services

Councillors: Councillors Councillors

N Clarke JE Lewis M Thomas

GW Davies MBE HE Morgan JH Tildesley MBE
PA Davies LC Morgan C Westwood

L Ellis D Patel R Williams

CA Green JC Spanswick M Winter

DRW Lewis G Thomas RE Young



Agenda Item 4

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 16 MARCH 2017

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE HELD IN
COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON
THURSDAY, 16 MARCH 2017 AT 2.00 PM

Present

Councillor M Thomas — Chairperson

N Clarke PA Davies CA Green DRW Lewis
JE Lewis LC Morgan G Thomas C Westwood
R Williams

Apologies for Absence

GW Davies MBE, D Patel, JC Spanswick, JH Tildesley MBE and RE Young

Officers:

Rhodri Davies Development & Building Control Manager
Lee Evans Senior Planning Officer

Craig Flower Planning Support Team Leader

Mark Galvin Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees
Tony Godsall Traffic & Transportation Manager

Rod Jones Senior Lawyer

Robert Morgan Senior Development Control Officer
Jonathan Parsons Group Manager Development

Kevin Stephens Democratic Services Assistant

Philip Thomas Principal Planning Officer

Leigh Tuck Senior Development Control Officer
Helen Williams Senior EHO Pollution

897. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Planning Application - P/17/4/FUL - Councillor DRW Lewis declared a personal interest
in this application, in that he was known to one of the objectors (to the application)

898. SITE VISITS
RESOLVED: That the date of Wednesday 12 April 2017 be confirmed for any
proposed site inspections arising at the meeting, or identified in

advance of the next Committee meeting by the Chairperson.

899. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control
Committee dated 16 February 2017, be approved as a true and
accurate record.

900. PUBLIC SPEAKERS

The Chairperson read out for the benefit of those present, the names of the public
speakers addressing the following applications which were considered at the meeting:-

Name Planning Application No. Reasons for Speaking

R. Grigg P/16/833/FUL Objector to the application

Page 3



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 16 MARCH 2017

901.

902.

903.

904.

Page 4

A. Wilkie P/16/833/FUL Applicant

AMENDMENT SHEET

The Chairperson accepted the Development Control Committee Amendment Sheet as
an urgent item in accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules,
in order to allow for Committee to necessary modifications to the Committee Report, so
as to take account of late representations and revisions that may require to be
accommodated.

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE GUIDANCE

RESOLVED: That the Development Control Committee guidance notes as
shown from pages 9 — 12 of the report, be noted.

P/16/833/FUL - LAND OF PARC CRESCENT , WATERTON INDUSTRIAL ESTATE,
CF31 3X
[...]
ales
(2016).

Residential development with vehicular access point from Heol Ty Maen

(2) The Corporate Director Communities be given plenary powers to
issue a decision notice granting outline consent in respect of this
proposal, reserving landscaping, layout, scale and appearance for
future consideration, once the applicant has entered into the
aforementioned Section 106 Agreement, subject to the Conditions
contained in his report, in addition to the standard outline
Conditions.

P/16/816/0UT - LAND BETWEEN 33-39 STATION ROAD, NANTYMOEL, CF32 7RD

RESOLVED: That the above application be granted subject to the Conditions

Proposal

contained in the report of the Corporate Director — Communities:-

Two dwellings including garages and access



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 16 MARCH 2017

906.

907.

908.

Page 6

Subiject to the word ‘Authoriyt’ in the third line of Condition 4. of the report being
changed to “Authority”.

P/17/4/FUL - THE CHURCH HALL, CHURCH STREET, ABERKENFIG, CF32 9AU

RESOLVED: That the above application be granted, subject to the Conditions
contained in the report of the Corporate Director — Communities:-

Proposal

Change of use of redundant Church Hall site — Demolition of Former Church Hall and
erection of two new semi-detached dwellings.

Subject to the inclusion of the following Condition 7:-

7. Prior to the occupation of the dwellings hereby approved, a scheme for the treatment
and restoration of the exposed gable end of the adjoining building (No. 5 Church Street)
and a timetable for its implementation shall be submitted to and approved by the local
planning authority. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved
scheme and timetable.

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory form of development and to protect the visual
amenities of the area.

APPEALS RECEIVED AND APPEALS DECISIONS

RESOLVED: (1) That the following Appeal received since the last Committee
meeting be noted:-

Code No. Subject of Appeal

A/17/3167313 (1794) Extension to provide additional Class A1 Retail Floorspace (1
Unit): Next to Unit 6/7 Waterton Retail Park, Waterton,
Bridgend.

(2) That the Inspector appointed by the Welsh Ministers to determine
the following Appeals, has directed that they be DISMISSED:-

Code No. Subject of Appeal

A/16/3158624 (1787) 16 dwellings, new access, car parking, open space,
landscaping & associated works: Land at Heol Y Frenhines,
Cefn Glas, Bridgend. (Appendix A to the report refers)

A/16/3162383 (1788) Extension to Cefn Cribwr Garage’s existing hard surface
parking area: East of Cefn Cribbwr Garage, Cefn Road, Cefn Cribbwr.

WELSH GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION DOCUMENT: CALL FOR EVIDENCE AND
PROJECTS NATIONAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK, DECEMBER 2016

The Corporate Director Communities submitted a report and attached Appendix 1, which
advised that the Welsh Government (WG) has issued a consultation document
regarding the proposed National Development Framework (NDF) and was undertaking a
Call for Evidence and Projects. Organisations and individuals were being given the
opportunity, to provide information that WG should consider as part of the preparation of



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 16 MARCH 2017

909.

910.

Page 7

the NDF, and the purpose of the report, was to draw Members’ attention to the NDF and
provide details of the BCBC response.

The report outlined details as to what the NDF entailed, and this was expanded upon by
the Group Manager Development Control for the benefit of Members.

Members then asked a few questions on the report, following which it was
RESOLVED: That Members noted the content of the report and the LPA’s
response to the WG Consultation Call for Evidence and Projects

National Development Framework (Appendix 1 to the report)

TRAINING LOG

RESOLVED: That the training sessions as detailed in the report of the Corporate
Director — Communities be noted, with it further noted that the
session entitled ‘Active Travel Plans’ scheduled to be held
[...]
and appropriately worded conditions have been recommended to strengthen the
traffic management plan.

At the site inspection it was highlighted, following the future diversion of Footpath 12 along
the eastern and northern boundaries of the site, users would potentially be vulnerable to
golf balls from the adjoining Golf course.

In order to ensure the safety of users of the diverted Right of Way, particularly along the
northern boundary of the site which adjoins the Golf Course, the following condition should
be added to the recommendation:

CONDITION 22

22. Prior to the diversion of Footpath 12 along the eastern and northern boundaries of the
site, a scheme for a catch ball fence a minimum of 3m in height shall be submitted to and
agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. The agreed fencing shall thereafter be
implemented prior to the diverted footpath being opened to public use and shall be
retained and regularly maintained in perpetuity.

Reason: In the interests of the safety and wellbeing of users of the diverted Public Rights
of Way.

Page 10



Add the following words after "the chalets and buildings hereby permitted" to condition 15:
..." and for any replacement units",

Add ... "and in the interests of highway safety" to the reason for condition 15.

9 31 P/17/157/FUL

The Local Ward Member who requested that the application be referred to the DC
committee emailed Officers at 12.06pm on Wednesday 12t April to make a further request
for the application to be the subject of a Panel Site Visit.

Members will note that the further request was made after the site visits were concluded
on 12 April. However, Officers considered that it was not necessary to arrange a Panel
Site Visit in this instance as it is a relatively minor and straight forward application.
Furthermore illustrations and photographs are included within the body of the report for
Members’ information.

The Local Ward Member has subsequently requested that this particular application b
[...]
 Used Planning Acronyms

AONB  Area Of Outstanding Natural Beauty PINS Planning Inspectorate

APN Agricultural Prior Notification PPW  Planning Policy Wales

BREEM Building Research Establishment S.106 Section 106 Agreement
Environmental Assessment Method

CA Conservation Area SA Sustainability Appraisal

CAC Conservation Area Consent SAC  Special Area of Conservation

CIL Community Infrastructure Levy SEA  Strategic Environmental Assessment

DAS Design and Access Statement SINC Sites of Importance for Nature Conservation

DPN Demolition Prior Notification SPG  Supplementary Planning Guidance

EIA Environmental Impact Assessment SSSI  Site of Special Scientific Interest

ES Environmental Statement TAN  Technical Advice Note

FCA Flood Consequences Assessment TIA Transport Impact Assessment

GPDO  General Permitted Development Order TPN  Telecommunications Prior Notification

LB Listed Building TPO  Tree Preservation Order

LBC Listed Building Consent UCO Use Classes Order

LDP Local Development Plan UDP  Unitary Development Plan

LPA Local Planning Authority

Page 16



Agenda Iltem 8

REFERENCE: P/16/497/FUL

APPLICANT: Ward Jones (Bridgend) Ltd c/o John Matthews Planning & Dev., 47
Anglesey Way, Porthcawl, CF36 3QP

LOCATION: Land at Moor Lane Nottage Porthcawl CF36 3EJ

PROPOSAL: Change of use of land for the provision of high quality self-catering

mobile wooden chalets, tourist accommodation & supporting facilities
RECEIVED: 22 June 2016
SITE INSPECTED: 15 July 2016
APPLICATION/SITE DESCRIPTION
The application proposes the change of use of a roughly rectangular area of land on the

northern side of Moor Lane for the provision of high quality self-catering mobile wooden
chalets tourist accommodation and supporting facilities.

Grove Golf Course

£

Aeril Photograph of the it and Surroundings

The site abuts the north eastern and eastern boundaries of the former Gas Holder
compound, which adjoins the Moor Lane Pond Site of Importance for Nature Conservation
(SINC
[...]
uture occupiers of the
dwelling, contrary to criteria 1, 2, 3 and 12 of Policy SP2 of the Bridgend Local
Development Plan (2013)and advice contained within Planning Policy Wales

(2016).
CODE NO. A/17/3170739 (1799)
APPLICATION NO. P/16/636/RLX
APPELLANT HOMECARE CARE LTD

SUBJECT OF APPEAL REMOVE CONDITION 4 AND RELAX CONDITION 1 OF
P/15/183/FUL TO ALLOW UP TO SEVEN RESIDENTS
IN NEED OF CARE AT ANY ONE TIME:
THE WHITE HOUSE, BRIARY WAY, BRACKLA

PROCEDURE WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS

DECISION LEVEL OFFICER DELEGATED

The application was refused for the following reasons:

1. The proposal, by reason of its scale and location, represents an over
intensive and inappropriate form of development that is not in keeping with the
existing character of the building, which is likely to cause unacceptable harm

to the character of the surrounding residential area. The application is
therefore contrary to Policy SP2 of the Bridgend Local Development Plan

Page 43



(2013), advice contained within Technical Advice Note (TAN) 12: Design
(2016), and advice contained within Section 9 of Planning Policy Wales
(Edition 8, January 2016).

2. The proposal, by reason of the over intensification of the use, would have a
detrimental impact on the residential amenities currently enjoyed by adjoining
residential properties due to increased noise, nuisance and general
disturbance contrary to Policy SP2 of the Bridgend Local Development Plan
2013.

CODE NO. A/17/3171693 (1800)

APPLICATION NO. P/16/720/FUL

APPELLANT MR & MRS ARNESEN

SUBJECT OF APPEAL AGRICULTURAL BUILDING (RESUBMISSION):

GRAIGWEN, HENDRE ROAD, PENCOED

PROCEDURE WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS

DECISION LEVEL OFFICER DELEGATED

The application was refused for the following reasons:

1.

Insufficient information has been submitted with the planning application to
justify and support a building of the size and scale as proposed. It has not
been evidenced that the building is necessary for the purposes of agriculture
within the unit an
[...]
e:

CODE NO. A/16/3164853 (1790)
APPLICATION NO. P/16/502/0UT
APPELLANT MRS LUCY HARRIS

SUBJECT OF APPEAL DEMOLITION OF EXISTING SINGLE GARAGE AND
CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW 3 BEDROOM DETACHED
PROPERTY [REVISED PARKING]: REAR OF 23
NOTTAGE MEAD, NOTTAGE, PORTHCAWL CF36 3SA

PROCEDURE WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS
DECISION LEVEL OFFICER DELEGATED
DECISION THE INSPECTOR APPOINTED BY THE WELSH

MINISTERS TO DETERMINE THIS APPEAL DIRECTED
THAT THE APPEAL BE ALLOWED SUBJECT TO
CONDITIONS.

THE APPEAL DECISION IS ATTACHED AS APPENDIX A

Page 45



CODE NO.

APPLICATION NO.

APPELLANT

SUBJECT OF APPEAL

PROCEDURE

DECISION LEVEL

DECISION

A/16/3164970 (1791)
P/16/692/0UT
MRS ELAINE GROVES

CONSTRUCT A PAIR OF SEMI-DETACHED HOUSES:
SIDE OF 8 GLANNANT ROW, SHWT, BETTWS

WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS
OFFICER DELEGATED
THE INSPECTOR APPOINTED BY THE WELSH

MINISTERS TO DETERMINE THIS APPEAL DIRECTED
THAT THE APPEAL BE DISMISSED.

THE APPEAL DECISION IS ATTACHED AS APPENDIX B

CODE NO.

APPLICATION NO.

APPELLANT

SUBJECT OF APPEAL

PROCEDURE

DECISION LEVEL

DECISION

A/16/3165452 (1792)
P/16/171/FUL
MR ANTHONY SMITH

DETACHED DWELLING: LAND ADJ TO THE OLD
POLICE STATION, BETHANIA ROW, OGMORE VALE

WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS
OFFICER DELEGATED
THE INSPECTOR APPOINTED BY THE WELSH

MINISTERS TO DETERMINE THIS APPEAL DIRECTED
THAT THE APPEAL BE DISMISSED.

THE APPEAL DECISION IS ATTACHED AS APPENDIX C

CODE NO.
APPLICATION NO.
APPELLANT

SUBJECT OF APPEAL

PROCEDURE

Page 46

A/16/3167106 (1795)

P/16/454/FUL

MRS LUCY MORGAN

DOUBLE EXTENSION TO SIDE OF THE HOUSE AND
ENLARGE SINGLE STOREY PLAY ROOM AT THE
REAR: 2 PEN-Y-FFORDD, NORTH CORNELLY

HOUSEHOLDER



DECISION LEVEL OFFICER DELEGATED

DECISION THE INSPECTOR APPOINTED BY THE WELSH
MINISTERS TO DETERMINE THIS APPEAL DIRECTED
THAT THE APPEAL BE DISMISSED.

THE APPEAL DECISION IS ATTACHED AS APPENDIX D

RECOMMENDATION:
That the report of the Corporate Director Communities be noted.

MARK SHEPHARD
CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES

Background Pape
[...]
e extension to the side of the house and to make the single
storey play room bigger at the rear.

Decision
1. The appeal is dismissed.
Main Issues

2. These are the effect of the development on the character and appearance of the area
and the impact on living conditions of the occupiers of No.1 Pen-y-Ffordd, the
neighbouring property, with particular reference to outlook.

Reasons

3. The appeal property is a two storey dwelling house. The proposal is to construct a two
storey extension to the side of the property, a single storey extension to the rear and
works to the porch on the front elevation of the property. From the information
before me, there is nothing to suggest that the Council has any concerns in relation to
the works to the porch or the single storey rear element of the proposal. There is no
reason for me to question this position. The contentious element of this appeal
therefore relates to the two storey side extension.

Character and Appearance

4. The appeal site is located within a residential area. Pen-Y-Ffordd is a cul de sac of
detached, semi-detached and terraced dwellings with varying building lines. The
appeal property is semi-detached, whereas the dwelling next door, No.1 is a detached
dwelling set forward of the appeal property.

Page 54



| Appeal Decision APP/F6915/D/17/3167106

Conclusion

12. Taking into account all matters raised, I conclude the appeal should be dismissed.
Janine Townsley

Inspector

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR — COMMUNITIES

REVIEW AND UPDATE OF THE LPAs PLANNING CODE OF PRACTICE

Background

The Planning Code of Practice has not been updated since the Local Authorities (Model Code of
Conduct) (Wales) Order 2008 here.

The main aims of the Planning Code of Practice is to ensure that there are no grounds for
suggesting that a decision by the Council has been biased, partial or unfounded and that all
parties understand the planning process and procedures.

The Code of Practice provides guidance to elected Members, Officers, the general public,
applicants and developers on the planning process.

The document has been updated in draft and a workshop session is planned with Members before
the DC Committee meeting on 13™ April, 2017 to consider and discuss the changes to the
document.

The updated Planning Code of Practice follows:

e The Member Workshop and reporting of the draft Planning Committee Protocol produced
by the Welsh Local Government Association in April/May 2016;

¢ the release of a Development Management Manual by the Welsh Government (here); and,

e the Planning Advisory Service's (PAS) publication ‘Probity in Planning’ (here), which
clarifies how members can get involved in planning discussions on applications, on behalf
of their communities in a fair, impartial and transparent way.

Once adopted, the document will be updated on an annual basis or as and when new and
relevant national regulations or guidelines emerge.

Recommendation
(2) That Members note the content of this report and approve the LPAs updated Planning

Code of Practice (April 2017) (Appendix 1), subject to any suggestions made at the
member workshop.

MARK SHEPHERD
CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES

Background Papers
None

Page 57


http://www.bridgend.gov.uk/39208.aspx
http://gov.wales/topics/planning/policy/development-management-manual/development-management-manual-without-annexes/?lang=en
http://www.pas.gov.uk/documents/332612/6482760/Probity+guide+for+cllrs+revised/25ed9243-0850-49fa-8e1a-4eb3935084a2

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 58



Cyngor By

wrdeistref Sirol
14 :

Planning Code of Practice g

BRIEDG}ENID‘
County Borough Counci

- How we deal
with Planning
Applications

- and other
Plannmg
Issues

Bridgend County Borough Councill
Updated April 2017



Contents

Page
Introduction 2
Role of Members and Officers 3
Training 6
Registration and Declaration of Interests 7
Lobbying 9
Applications Submitted by Members and Officers 12
Applications Submitted by the Council 13
Pre-application 14
Development Control Committee Site Visits 16
Procedure at Development Control Committee 18
Decisions Contrary to Officer Recommendation 20
Appeals Against Council Decisions 21
Planning Agreements and Section 106s 22
Regular Review of Decisions 23
Complaints Procedure 24
Appendices 25-31

Page 60 Page 1



1. INTRODUCTION

The Planning system involves taking decisions about the use and development of land
in the wider public interest having regard to the Development Plan, national Planning
Guidance and other material considerations. Planning can be highly contentious
because its decisions affect the daily lives of individuals, landowners and developers.

In considering planning applications and reaching planning decisions the requirements
of the individual, whether the applicant or a neighbour, have to be balanced against the
broader public interest.

It is important that the process is open and transparent. The main aim of this Code of
Practice is to ensure that planning decisions have been made in an unbiased, impartial
basis and that all parties understand the process.

Members are advised to read all the guidance material provided by the Council (BCBC
Website) including the Local Authorities (Model Code of Conduct) (Wales) Order 2008
(the Code of Conduct) here, the Planning Committee Protocol produced by the Welsh
Local Government Association and the WG Development Management Manual here.

In addition, the Planning Advisory Service (PAS) published ‘Probity in Planning’ (here),
which clarifies how members can get involved in planning discussions on applications,
on behalf of their communities in a fair, impartial and transparent way. Members must
act in accordance with the provisions of the Code of Conduct at every stage of the
planning process.

This Code of Practice provides guidance to elected Members, Officers, the general
public, applicants and developers on the planning process.

The document will be updated on an annual basis or as and when new and relevant
national regulations or guidelines emerge.

Page 61 Page 2



2. ROLE OF MEMBERS AND OFFICERS

2.1 General

2.1.1 Differing Roles

Councillors and Officers have different but complementary roles. Both serve the
public but Councillors are responsible to the electorate, whilst Officers are responsible
to the Council as a whole.

Officers advise Councillors and the Council and carry out the Council's work. They
are employed by the Council, not individual Councillors, and Member’s instructions may
only be given to Officers through a decision of the Council, its Executive or a Council
Committee.

2.1.2 Relationship and Trust

It is important that a good relationship exists between Councillors and Officers and that
this is based on mutual trust and understanding of each other's positions.  This
relationship and trust must never be abused or compromised.

2.2 Role of Officers
The Officer’s function is to advise and assist Councillors in the formulation of planning
policies in the determination of planning applications. Officers should:-
= Provide impartial and professional advice.
= Make sure that all the information necessary for the decision to be made is
given.
= Provide a clear and accurate analysis of the issues.
=  Set applications against the broader Development Plan policies and all other
material considerations.
= Give a clear recommendation.
= Carry out the decisions made by Councillors in Committee or through the
delegated authority of the Corporate Director Communities.
= Update Members on new legislation and guidance.

Page 62 Page 3



2.3 Role of Councillors

2.3.1 Upholding Policy

The full Council is responsible for setting the Council’s formal planning policy
framework through the Development Plan. As a general principle there is an
expectation that Councillors will uphold the Council’s planning policies.

2.3.2 Planning consideration
It falls to the Development Control Commi
[...]
ates “Development Control 22 May 2017 9.00am

Committee Member Innovation Centre,

Induction training” Bridgend Science

Park

Susan Jones & Richard “Workshop on Draft Open 25 May 2017 12.45pm
Matthams, Development Group, Space SPG”
BCBC
Matthew Gilbert, Highway “Active Travel Plans” 6 July 2017 12.45pm

Services, BCBC

Future training sessions

e Advertisement control
e Trees and development
Recommendation:
That the report of the Corporate Director Communities be noted.

MARK SHEPHARD
CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES

Background Papers
None.

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Approval of Minutes
	6 Amendment Sheet
	7 Development Control Committee Guidance
	8 P/16/497/FUL - Land at Moor Lane, Nottage
	9 P/17/157/FUL - 26 Heol Y Mynydd, Sarn
	10 Appeals
	appeals
	APPEAL APPENDIX A
	APPEAL APPENDIX B
	APPEAL APPENDIX C
	APPEAL APPENDIX D

	11 Review and Update of the Local Planning Authority's Planning Code of Conduct
	Code of Practice report to DC Committee 13 April 17
	REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR – COMMUNITIES

	Code of Conduct FINAL

	12 Training Log



Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 13 APRIL 2017

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE HELD IN 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON 
THURSDAY, 13 APRIL 2017 AT 2.00 PM

Present

Councillor  – Chairperson 

N Clarke CA Green DRW Lewis JE Lewis
D Patel JC Spanswick JH Tildesley MBE C Westwood
R Williams RE Young

Apologies for Absence

GW Davies MBE, PA Davies, HE Morgan, LC Morgan, G Thomas and M Thomas

Officers:

Rhodri Davies Development & Building Control Manager
Craig Flower Planning Support Team Leader
Mark Galvin Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees
Rod Jones Senior Lawyer
Robert Morgan Senior Development Control Officer
Kwaku Opoku-Addo Policy, Development and Transport Team Leader
Jonathan Parsons Group Manager Development
Andrew Rees Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees
Leigh Tuck Senior Development Control Officer
Elizabeth Woolley Senior Planning Officer

911. ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON FOR THE MEETING

RESOLVED:           That Councillor RE Young be elected Chairperson for the meeting.  

                                (Councillor RE Young in the Chair)

912. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The following Declarations of Interest were made:

Councillor N Clarke – P/16/497/FUL – Personal interest as a member of Porthcawl Town 
Council but takes no part in the consideration of planning applications.

Councillor DRW Lewis – P/17/157/FUL - Personal interest as a member of St Brides 
Minor Community Council but takes no part in the consideration of planning applications.  
Councillor Lewis also declared a Prejudicial interest as he is known to both the applicant 
and objector and withdrew from the meeting during consideration of this item.

Councillor JE Lewis – P/17/157/FUL - Personal interest as a member of St Brides Minor 
Community Council but takes no part in the consideration of planning applications.  
Councillor Lewis also declared a Prejudicial interest as she is known to the objector and 
withdrew from the meeting during consideration of this item.  

913. SITE VISITS



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 13 APRIL 2017

2

RESOLVED:            That the date for site inspections (if any) arising from the meeting or 
identified in advance of the next meeting of the Committee by the Chairperson was 
confirmed as Wednesday 24 May 2017.  

914. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED:            That the Minutes of the meeting of the Development Control 
Committee of 16 March 2017, be approved as a true and accurate record.  

915. PUBLIC SPEAKERS

There were no public speakers.  

916. AMENDMENT SHEET

RESOLVED:           That the Chairperson accepted the Development Control Committee 
Amendment Sheet as an urgent item, in accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the 
Council Procedure Rules, in order to allow for Members to consider necessary 
modifications to the Committee Report, so as to take account of late representations and 
revisions that require to be accommodated.   

917. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE GUIDANCE

RESOLVED:            That the Development Control Committee guidance be noted.

918. P/16/497/FUL - LAND AT MOOR LANE, NOTTAGE

RESOLVED:            That the above application be granted subject to the Conditions 
contained in the report of the Corporate Director – Communities:-

Proposal:

Change of use of land for the provision of high quality self-catering mobile wooden 
chalets, tourist accommodation 7 supporting facilities 

Subject to Condition 22 being added as follows:

 22. Prior to the diversion of Footpath 12 along the eastern and northern boundaries of 
the site, a scheme for a catch ball fence a minimum of 3m in height shall be submitted to 
and agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.  The agreed fencing shall 
thereafter be implemented prior to the diverted footpath being opened to public use and 
shall be retained and regularly maintained in perpetuity.

Reason: In the interests of the safety and wellbeing of users of the diverted Public 
Rights of Way.

Subject to the following words being added to condition 15 after “the chalets and 
buildings hereby permitted”: “and for any replacement units”, and the following words 
added to the reason for condition 15 “and in the interests of highway safety”.     



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 13 APRIL 2017

3

919. P/17/157/FUL - 26 HEOL Y MYNYDD, SARN

This application was deferred as the Committee became inquorate due to the 
aforementioned Declarations of Interest being made.  

920. APPEALS

The Group Manager Development reported on the appeals received and the appeals 
which had been decided since the last meeting of the Committee.  

RESOLVED:      (1) That the following Appeals received since the last Committee 
meeting be noted:-

Code No.                          Subject of Appeal

A/17/3168010 (1798)       Construction of a bungalow: Land BTW 16 & 17 High Street, 
Ogmore Vale 

A/17/3170739 (1799)       Remove condition 4 and relax condition 1 of P/15/183/FUL to 
allow up to seven residents in need of care at any one time: 
The White House, Briary Way, Brackla 

A/17/3171693 (1800)       Agricultural building (resubmission): Graigwen, Hendre Road, 
Pencoed

A/17/3172020 (1801)       Erection of detached dwelling: Land adjacent to Cambrian 
House & Cross Winds, Stormy Down

(2)  That the Inspector appointed by Welsh Ministers to determine the 
following Appeal, has directed that the following Appeal be 
ALLOWED SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS:

Code No.                          Subject of Appeal

  A/16/3164853 (1790)       Demolition of existing single garage and construction of a new 
3 bedroom detached property (revised parking): rear of 23 
Nottage Mead, Nottage, Porthcawl

(3) That the Inspector appointed by Welsh Ministers to determine the 
following Appeals, has directed that the following Appeals be 
DISMISSED. 

Code No.                         Subject of Appeals

A/16/3164970 (1791)      Construct a pair of semi-detached houses: side of 8 Glannant 
Row, Shwt, Bettws

 
A/16/3165452 (1792)       Detached dwelling: Land adj to the Old Police Station, 

Bethania Row, Ogmore Vale

A/16/3167106 (1795)       Double extension to side of the house and enlarge single 
storey play room at the rear: 2 Pen-Y-Ffordd, North Cornelly    



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 13 APRIL 2017

4

921. REVIEW AND UPDATE OF THE LOCAL PLANNING AUTHORITY'S PLANNING CODE 
OF PRACTICE

The Committee received a report on a review and update of the Local Planning 
Authority's Planning Code of Practice, which aimed to ensure there are no grounds for 
suggesting that a decision by the Council has been biased, partial or unfounded and that 
all parties understand the planning process and procedures.  The Planning Code of 
Practice provides guidance to elected Members, officers, the public, applicants and 
developers on the planning process.  The document had been updated in draft and a 
workshop held prior to this meeting to discuss the changes to the document.  Once 
adopted, the document would be updated on an annual basis or as and when new and 
relevant national regulations or guidelines emerge.

RESOLVED:            That the content of the report be noted and the Local Planning 
Authority's Planning Code of Practice attached to the report be approved.     

922. TRAINING LOG

The Group Manager Development reported on an updated training log.

RESOLVED:            That the report of the Corporate Director Communities be noted.   

923. URGENT ITEMS

There were no urgent items.   

924. VOTE OF THANKS

The Chairperson thanked all members of the Committee for their contribution and 
support during this term.  He also on behalf of the Committee thanked the officers for 
their work and advice in support of the work of the Committee.

The Group Manager Development in response thanked the Chairperson and members 
of the Committee for the quality of debate and contribution they had made to the 
planning process.  The Committee had become highly respected for its decision making 
contributing to development in the region.      

The meeting closed at 2.50 pm


